filed a revised tariff at this time, Commission Staff has included this charge in its

calculations.  The breakdown of cost for each nonrecurring charge and any Commission

Staff adjustment can be found in Appendix B.  These adjustments result in the following

revised nonrecurring charges.

Field Collection Charge $19.65

Meter Cut Lock $19.65

Meter Test Charge  $19.65

Reconnection Charge  $19.65

5/8- x 3/4-Inch Tap Fee $1,648.86

1 - Inch Tap Fee $2,200.00

1 1/2 - Inch Tap Fee $5,470.23

2 - Inch Tap Fee $5,500.00

23 Harrison Water’s Response to Staff’s First Request, https://psc.ky.gov/pscecf/2023-

00101/bob.miller%40straightlineky.com/06052023050816/3_Nonrecurring_Charge_Cost_Justifications.pd
f.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -11- Case No. 2023-00154

The revised nonrecurring charges result in a decrease to test year Other Water

Revenues and an increase to the total revenue requirement of $6,759 as explained in

adjustment (B) below.

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Harrison Water’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2022, as determined by Staff appears in the table below.

Num.

Current

Rate
Total

Revised

Rate Adj Pro Forma

Miscellaneous Service Revenues:

Field Collection Charge 3 $0.00 66   $19.65 ($7) $59

Meter Cut Lock 2 $43.00 86   $19.65 ($47) $39

Reconnection Charge 300 $42.00 12,600   $19.65 ($6,705) $5,895

Total Miscellaneous Service Revenues $12,752 ($6,759) $5,993

Commission Staff’s Report
 -12- Case No. 2023-00154

Harrison Water Commission Staff Total

2022 Proposed Proposed Proposed

Test Year Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Total Metered Water Sales 2,981,501$   183,904$   -$   183,904$   (A) 3,165,405$

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts 43,893   -   -   (D) 43,893

Misc. Service Revenues 12,752   (6,759)   (6,759)   (B) 5,993

Other Water Revenues 14,038   (11,038)   (11,038)   (C) 3,000

Interest Income 11,539   11,539   (E) 11,539

Total Other Water Revenues 70,683   (6,258)   (6,258)   64,425

Total Operating Revenues 3,052,184   183,904   (6,258)   177,646   3,229,830

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 557,565   (31,025)   (31,025)   (F)

125,542   971   126,513   (G) 653,053

Salaries and Wages - Officers -   31,025   31,025   (F)

19,800   (31,025)   (11,225)   (H) 19,800

Employee Pensions and Benefits 223,832   (49,451)   (11,768)   (61,219)   (I)

(10,608)   (10,608)   (J) 152,005

Purchased Water 1,552,166   243,767   (75,535)   168,232   (K)

(103,582)   2,670   (100,912)   (M) 1,619,486

Purchased Power 89,246   3,124   (8,604)   (5,480)   (L)

(5,235)   347   (4,888)   (M) 78,878

Materials and Supplies 15,604   15,604

Contractual Services 12,508   (8,154)   (8,154)   (N)

45,017   (1,285)   43,732   (O) 48,086

Water Testing -   8,154   8,154   (N)

12,000   (10,599)   1,401   (P) 9,555

Transportation Expenses 67,129   -   67,129

Insurance 38,941   -   38,941

Regulatory Commission Expenses 8,279   -   8,279

Bad Debt Expense 10,760   -   10,760

Miscellaneous Expense 1,939   -   (10)   (10)   (Q)

Office Supplies 77,659   -   77,659   (Q)

4,473   -   4,473   (Q)

Repairs 81,233   -   81,233   (Q)

60,925   (60,925)   -   (Q)

Telephone 14,220   -   14,220   (Q) 179,514

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,577,969   529,492   (206,371)   323,121   2,901,090

Depreciation 515,698   131,318   (131,318)   -   (R)

(145,483)   (145,483)   (S) 370,215

Amortization 15,000   (273)   14,727   (T) 14,727

Taxes Other Than Income 43,460   9,604   658   10,262   (U) 53,722

Utility Operating Expenses 3,137,127   685,414   (482,787)   202,627   3,339,754

Net Operating Income (84,943)   (501,510)   476,529   (24,981)   (109,924)

Gains (Losses) from Disposal of Utility Property 209,905   (209,905)   (209,905)   (V) -

Interest Expense 33,721   -   33,721

Income Available to Service Debt 91,241$   (501,510)$   266,624$   (234,886)$   (143,645)$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -13- Case No. 2023-00154

(A) Billing Analysis.  Harrison Water proposed an adjustment to its test year

revenues of $183,904.  Harrison Water increased test year revenues to meet the

revenues calculated in the billing analysis filed with the application.24  Commission Staff

reviewed the billing analysis and agrees that the proposed adjustment is appropriate. The

adjustment is primarily due to an increase in rates pursuant to purchase water adjustment

in Case No. 2022-00354.25  Commission Staff recommends that the Commission approve

these adjustments.

[…]

-32- Case No. 2023-00154

(S) Amortization.  In the application, Harrison Water proposed an adjustment to

increase Amortization Expense by $15,000,94 to account for the inclusion of the legal,

Cost of Service Study, accounting, and advertising costs for the rate case.95  Harrison

Water projected a total cost of $45,000 amortized over a three-year period.  Harrison

Water supplied the most recent list of expenses for the rate case and has incurred

$39,089.96  Commission Staff calculated the annual amortization of the $44,181 over a

three-year period to be $14,727.  Therefore, Commission Staff increased Amortization

Expense by $14,727, which is $273 less than Harrison Water’s proposed adjustment, as

shown below.

94 Application, Exhibit 4, Exhibit_4_Schedule_of_Adjusted_Operations.pdf, Unnumbered

Adjustment.

95 Application, Exhibit 4a, Exhibit_4a-ARF_Supplementation_to_Schedule_of_Adjustments.pdf,

Unnumbered Adjustment, at 8.

96 Harrison Water’s Response to Staff’s Second Request (Aug. 7, 2023), Item 5.

Service Life Test Year Depreciation Pro Forma

Range Depreciation Adjustment Depreciation

Land & Land Rights Land -$   -$   -$

Structures & Improvements  35 - 40 59,898   (41,072)   18,826

Other Pumping Equipment 20 3,542   -   3,542

Reservoir & Stand Pipes 30 - 60 29,332   (9,777)   19,555

Transmission & Distribution Mains 50 - 75 266,860   (53,396)   213,463

Meters  35 - 45 32,958   (4,120)   28,838

Meter Installation 40 - 50 215   (24)   191

Hydrants 40 - 60 1,804   (361)   1,443

Other Transmission & Distribution Plan 50 - 75 2,101   (256)   1,844

Office Furniture & Equipment 20 - 25 28,135   (18,229)   9,906

Communications Equipment 10 1,002   (301)   702

Transportation Equipment 7 39,696   -   39,696

Oddville Pump Station 35 - 40 22,861   (10,668)   12,193

Office Building 35 - 40 27,296   (7,279)   20,017

Total Depreciation 515,698$   (145,483)$   370,215$

Catagories

Commission Staff’s Report
 -33- Case No. 2023-00154

(T) Taxes other than Income – FICA Taxes.  In its application, Harrison Water

proposed an adjustment to increase Taxes other than Income by $9,60497 to account for

an increase in payroll taxes due to the proposed increase to Salaries and Wages

Expense.98  Commission Staff reviewed Taxes other than Income and determined it was

composed of three separate accounts.99  However, as explained in Adjustments (F), (G)

and (H) above, Commission Staff calculated pro forma Salaries and Wages – Employees

of $653,053 and Officers of $19,800.  Therefore, Commission Staff calculated a pro forma